
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 21st November, 2017
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, P Davies, 

M Felton, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Meetings on 25 and 26 September 2017 1 - 18

To consider the minutes of the meetings held on 25 and 26 
September 2017.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Status Report - November 2017 19 - 20

To consider the Status Report for November 2017.

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 21 - 22

To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for November 2017.

8 Budget Review and Consultation Outcomes 2018-19 23 - 106

To consider the budget review and consultation outcomes 2018-
2019

9 2018/19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Consultation 
Responses

107 - 154

To consider the 2018/19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
consultation responses.

10 Any Other Items which the Chairman Considers to be Urgent

To consider any items which the Chairman considers to be urgent.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to
[...]
1799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 7.30pm on 25 September 2017

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, R Chambers, P Davies, M Felton, G 
LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and L Wells (substituting for S 
Harris)

Also present: Councillors R Freeman, A Gerard, S Howell (Executive 
member for Finance and Administration), P Lees and H 
Rolfe (Leader of the Council)

Officers in attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), 
S Pugh (Head of Legal Services), P Snow (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager) and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services).

SC8 PUBLIC SPEAKING

Mrs S Tilstone and Mr R Tongue made separate public statements as 
residents of De Vigier Avenue about the Cabinet’s decision to dispose of 
land originally set aside for use as public open space.  Mr Tongue is 
chairman of the De Vigier Avenue residents’ association.  Their 
statements are set out in full in the appendix to these minutes.

Councillors asked a number of questions in clarification of points raised 
by Mrs Tilstone.

Mrs Tilstone said that the Walden Local had claimed there was no rat 
problem but this was not true.  However, the problem had improved since 
her neighbours had moved because there was now less bird feed left on 
the ground.  She confirmed that she did not want the wood to be cut 
down but wished it to be managed so that pigeons and rats could be 
controlled.

SC9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies were received from Councillor S Harris. 

SC10 CALL-IN OF DECISION TO DISPOSE OF LAND AT DE VIGIER 
AVENUE SAFFRON WALDEN

The Chairman ex
[...]
on why an alternative proposition could not be considered.

Councillor Dean then said that, in his view, there was a political 
dimension to the decision which should be considered separately.  
However, it was important for the Committee to establish whether the 
right procedures had been followed.

Page 5



The Head of Legal Services advised members there was nothing to 
suggest the decision taken was unlawful and he was satisfied the right 
procedures had been followed.

Councillor Dean then asked members to agree that the proper 
procedures had been taken.  He then put this proposal to the meeting 
and it was agreed by seven votes in favour to one against.

When the debate resumed, Councillor Asker said the decision was not 
about building houses.  Rather it was about the wildlife value of the site 
which had laid undisturbed for a long time.  She had abstained on the 
vote about procedure.  She did not agree the correct procedure had been 
followed as there were other solutions.

Councillor Dean said it was possible to argue with the substance of the 
decision but it had now been confirmed as procedurally correct.

Councillor LeCount asked about the size of the land and whether the 
moneys achieved would represent best value for the local residents.

Councillor Rolfe said the land measured 0.52 of a hectare.  Any 
discussions about the value of the land were in commercial confidence.  
The decision to sell the land was not political but was part of the 
Council’s responsibility for good administration and for making the best 
use of assets.

Councillor Davies asked about restrictions on development and referred 
to the minutes of town council meetings.  The land could either be offered 
for disposal or managed as public open space land within the overall site.  
It had been fenced off for 30 years and there were difficult access 
problems.  He felt the land should be used for the best overall benefit of 
the whole district.  

In speaking again, Councillor Lig
[...]
ts views.

We have read the only now provide to us Surveys, although dated June 2017 and under took on one day in April 
as stated. Surveying on one day of the year is not an acceptable method by any means.

Its stated in them:
Outline planning permission has been granted for the phased re-development of the site to provide residential 
and commercial properties. The development of the wider site is underway with the construction of a new 
Ridgeons store complete and clearance work beginning in other areas. This report  refers to Phases lc,  ld, 3, 5 
and 6 which concern residential development.

Phase 6 on the Outline PIanning granted is at the very back of Ridgeons on the other side of the site to the Open 
space in question, The Public Open Space was not part of any outline planing granted, Where is the Outline 
Planning permission  granted if this company are referring to the Public Open space as being phase 6. It is clear 
to us that this Company has under taken surveys of the Public Open Space having been told this was part of the 
Out line planning given, miss informed either by UDC or Ridgeons as they do not say whom.

It is also noted that no survey has been carried out for what is under the top soil of this land with regard to 
hazardous substances which was a concern ofthe  residents from the very start in 2014. something we were 
informed had been done and nothing found by Cllr Rolfe, IF this has been done where are the results of this.

We consider this Cabinet has failed in its obligations to enable a true decision to be made on this
Public Open Space and ask you tonight to refer it back to them.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 7.30pm on 26 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, R Chambers, M Felton, G LeCount, M 
Lemon, B Light, A Mills (substituting - G Barker), E Oliver 

Officers in attendance: P Evans (Leisure and Performance Manager), B 
Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), R Harborough (Director - 
Public Services), S Pugh (Interim Head of Legal Services), M 
Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) and A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services).

Also present: Councillor S Howell (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration).

SC11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker, Davies and 
Harris.

SC12 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

SC13 CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Members received the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director - Public Services said 
the Planning Advisory Service would be consulted before the Cabinet Local 
Plan meeting scheduled for the 19 December 2017. 

Councillor Light asked if the grant contribution towards Harlow College’s 
training and skills facility at Stansted Airport had been valuated. The Director - 
Public Services said the grant could be up to £300,000 but negotiations were 
ongoing with contractors so a definitive value could not be given at this stage.     

SC14 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Members received the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18.

Councillor Light asked if the Committee could look at the Cabinet system, as 
proposed in the potential items to add section. The Chairman said Members 
could request a report exploring alternatives to the Cabinet system and the 

Page 13



structure of governance at other local authorities. Members agreed for a 
‘scoping’ report to be added to the Work Programme. 

The Chairman said there was uncertainty regarding the issue of affordable 
housing provision, particularly with regards to the distinction between ‘social’ 
and ‘affordable’ housing. Councillor Chambers said something needed to be 
done to inform both Councillors and members of the public as the Local Plan 
was coming to a critical juncture.  The Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services said he would aim to get a report ready for the next Scrutiny meeting 
on 21 November 2017. 

SC15 PAVEMENT PARKING

The Chairman welcomed the Acting Inspector of the Community Policing Team 
(Uttlesford and Braintree Districts) to the Committee.

The Chairman asked the Acting Inspector what powers the police had if they 
came across a vehicle obstructing the pavement, specifically if it prevented a 
wheel-chair user or push chair from getting past. The Acting Inspector said the 
police did have powers but in the majority of cases it would be the local 
authority who took enforcement action. He added that pavement parking was 
resource intensive and a low level issue, and therefore was not a high police 
priority. In practice, the police would take each case on its own basis and if 
possible, deal with such issues on an informal level. However, if they came 
across a significant obstruction, or one that endangered public safety, they 
would take action and remove the vehicle. 

Councillor LeCount asked what the maximum fine for parking on the pavement 
was and how many people were fined in Essex last year. The Acting Inspector 
said he did not know the maximum penalty but would find out. He added that in 
99% of cases the Police would take a common sense approach and ask drivers 
to move on before issuing a penalty. 

In response to a question from Councillor Felton, the Acting Inspector said 
Essex Parking Partnership were empowered to take action against pavement 
parking and could issue penalties without involving the police.  

Councillor Chambers said the police needed to be more proactive when dealing 
with inconsiderate drivers. Whilst he appreciated the lack of resources at the 
police’s disposal, a clamp down would act as a deterrent and drivers would 
think twice before obstructing the pavement. Councillor LeCount said this was a 
social issue and a ‘Name and Shame’ campaign would be a sufficient deterrent 
for the majority of drivers. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said 
the Communities Team was considering an initiative related to pavement 
parking as part of the wider ‘Pride of Place’ project. The Chairman requested a 
progress update from the Communities Team in six months’ time. 

Councillor Asker said the issue was not simple for many residents, such as in 
the case of Church Street, Saffron Walden. Residents there parked on the 
pavement in the evening so road traffic could run freely without obstruction. 

Page 14



The Chairman thanked the Acting Inspector for attending the meeting.  

SC16 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN

The Chairman explained the background to the revised Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP). It had originally been passed in September 2016 but had been referred 
back to Cabinet with recommendations for improvement by the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) presented the report on the 
revised AQAP, which he said had taken on the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Committee. The revised Plan included a position statement; 
prioritisation of actions; quantification of cost; and confirmation that the plan met 
Defra guidelines. Various schemes would be implemented and were 
incorporated in the Plan, which would be revised on an annual basis to evaluate 
the success of these measures. 

The Chairman thanked the Environmental Health Manager (Protection) and the 
Specialist Environmental Officer (Protection) for the revised Plan and said all of 
his initial concerns had been addressed, and more. 

Councillor Asker asked why testing had not been carried out on the junction 
between Bridge Street and Castle Street. The Environmental Health Manager 
(Protection) said testing had been carried out there but monitoring stations 
could be redeployed. If Members had particular places in mind that were of 
concern, they should let him know and testing could be carried out. 
[...]
st note Status

Call-In

Scrutiny 
Chairman 
commissioned a 
review to 
formalise 
submission of 
Call-Ins.  

The Chairman has discussed with officers improvements that could be made, both in 
terms of the call-in procedure and the structure of meetings. Officers are currently 
investigating best practice and will update the committee as soon as possible.

Open

Scrutiny 
Training

This has arisen 
from the Scrutiny 
Review 2016/17 

The Chairman has requested scrutiny training for members of the committee; 
Officers are currently investigating the best providers and will update the committee 
in due course.

Open

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2017/18

Date 20 June 19 Sept 21 Nov 6 Feb 27 Mar 1 May
Responses of the 

Executive to reports 
of the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to reports 

of the Committee

Responses of the Executive 
to reports of the Committee

Responses of the Executive 
to reports of the Committee

Responses of the Executive 
to reports of the Committee

Responses of the Executive 
to reports of the Committee

Consideration of any 
matter referred to the 
Committee in relation 

to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any 
matter referred to the 
Committee in relation 

to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any matter 
referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any matter 
referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any matter 
referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any matter 
referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a 
decision

Invited reports from 
the Executive

Invited reports from 
the Executive

Invited reports from the 
Executive

Invited reports from the 
Executive

Invited reports from the 
Executive

Invited reports from the 
Executive

Cabinet Forward 
Plan

Cabinet Forward 
Plan Cabinet Forward Plan Cabinet Forward Plan Cabinet Forward Plan Cabinet Forward Plan

Standard 
agenda 
items

Scrutiny Work 
Programme

Scrutiny Work 
Programme Scrutiny Work Programme Scrutiny Work Programme Scrutiny Work Programme Scrutiny Work Programme

Local Council 
Tax Scheme 
(LCTS) 
Proposals 
2018/19

Day Centres Local Council Tax 
Scheme (LCTS) 
Proposals 2018/19

2018/19 Budget Cabinet System 
Scoping Report

Budget and 
LCTS 
Consultation 

Enforcement 
Strategy and 
service plans 
pre-Cabinet 
review 

Budget Overview 
2018/19

Pride of Place 
project update

Local Plan 
scoping 
document

Street 
Naming and 
Numbering 
pre-Cabinet 
review

Affordable Housing 

Revised 
MTFS

Scrutiny 2017/18 
Review

Agenda 
items

Pavement 
Parking – 
invitation to 
senior police 
officer to 
discuss

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



Potential items to add

 Business continuity/resilience planning
 Cabinet System
 Affordable housing provision
 Evaluation of controls in place regarding information provided by developers
 Planning appeals
 Methods used to assess sustainability in planning applications
 Possibilities around enhancing the council’s recycling and waste collection scheme
 The Council tax arrears collection process

P
age 22



Committee: Scrutiny

Date: 21 November 2017

Title: Budget overview and Consultation Outcomes 
2018/19

Agenda Item

8

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Simon Howell Key decision:  No

Summary

1. At its meeting on 6 February 2018, the Scrutiny Committee will be invited to comment 
on detailed proposals for the 2018/19 budget, ahead of consideration by the Cabinet 
on 15 February and determination by the Full Council on 22 February.

2. This report provides an overview of the budget setting process, including any funding 
implications and the documentation that will be coming forward for review. 

3. The Scrutiny Committee’s role is to provide an independent review of the budget 
process and consultation outcomes for consideration by Cabinet. This is ordinarily an 
apolitical pro
[...]
e least consistent backing with a ranked score of 57.14%.

Other services top three priorities:
There are a number of services which are provided by Uttlesford District Council for which there is no statutory 
requirement. These are offered for the better benefit of the local community.

Many of these ‘other’ services are delivered by the council in partnership with other bodies such as the police, public 
health teams and the North Essex Parking Partnership. 

From the 12 services identified in this part of the consultation businesses indicated that they considered ‘Working with the 
police and other organisations to keep Uttlesford safe’ should be the most worthy of future resourcing. This was supported 
by an 88.10% majority and was similarly ranked by respondents to the 2016 survey. The second priority "Promoting and 
supporting businesses in the area" again matched its 2016 ranking  but in 2017 was equalled in its rating score by 
"Collecting Council Tax for Essex County Council, Uttlesford District Council, the police, the fire service, town or parish 
councils and collecting business rates". Each priority scored an approval rating of 83.33% and thereby shared second 
place.

P
age 91



Appendix B

Unchanged in the perception of respondees since the 2016 survey, ‘Collecting stray animals, microchipping dogs and cats 
and dealing with complaints from the public about pet and animal-related issues’ was the least popular service, only 
gaining a 56.41%% support rating in 2017.

Any other comments
Consultees were also asked to include any appropriate comments to support their choices made in the service 
prioritisation section.

Feedback here was typically eclectic ranging from support for developing suitable housing within the district: 
"I don't see or feel Uttlesford does promote the area for business. It doesn't promote housing for business nor provide low 
rents for council housing to ensure large-scale businesses feel they have the opportunity to develop an
[...]
 as ‘high priority’ = (+3) x 1 = 3

7 selected ‘medium priority’ = (+2) x 7 = 14

4 selected ‘low priority’ = (+1) x 4 = 4

1 had ‘no opinion’ = 0 x 1 = 0

So, the overall rating for this priority

3 +14 + 4 + 0 = 21

To achieve a maximum 100%, all respondents with an opinion would need to have selected a priority as ‘high priority’ 
resulting in a rating score of (+3) x (number of respondents) i.e. (+3) x (1 + 7 + 4) or 36

The overall priority score, expressed as a percentage, for “Dealing with noise complaints, air and water quality issues and 
other environmental health issues” is therefore 21/36 = 58.33%

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny

Date: 21 November 2017

Title: 2018/19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
Consultation Responses

Agenda Item

9

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Simon Howell Key decision:  No

Summary

1. There is a requirement to annually review the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
Scheme, and propose changes to the scheme for the following financial year. The 
decisions made, even if no change is proposed, must then be consulted upon before 
a decision is taken on the final scheme for the following financial year. 

2. A consultation was carried out from the 1 to 25 September on the Cabinet’s proposals 
for the 2018/19 LCTS scheme.

3. This report enables Scrutiny Committee to review the outcome of the 
consultation and comment on detailed proposals for consideration by the 
Cabinet on 30 November and Full Council on 7 December

Recommendations

1. It is recommended that Members provide feedback on the outcome of the 
consultation for inclusion in the final 2018/19 LCTS Scheme proposal to be 
presented to Cabinet.

Financial Implications

2. Detailed in the main body of this report.

Background Papers

3. None.

Impact 

Communication/Consultation Proposals to be subject to public consultation and 
discussions with major preceptors

Community Safety None.

Equalities An equalities impact assessment has been 
completed

Health and Safety None.

Human Rights/Legal Implications Compliance with relevant legislation.

Sustainability The objective is to achieve a financially sustainable 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



set of arrangements.

Ward-specific impacts None.

Workforce/Workplace Ongoing demands on the Revenues & Benefits, 
Housing and Customer Service teams

Local Council Tax Support (LCTS)

4. LCTS replaced Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from 1 April 2013. The Council has 
adopted a scheme which has the following key elements:

a) Pensioners on low income protected from adverse changes (as required by 
Government)

b) Disabled people, carers and blind people on a low income receive discretionary 
protection from adverse changes

c) Working age people previously on full CTB pay no more than 12.5% of the council 
tax bill

d) £25 per week of earned wages income disregarded from assessment (to provide 
a work incentive)

e) Child Benefit and Child Maintenance disregarded from assessment (to minimise 
exacerbation of child poverty, or accusations of same)

f) Hardship Policy to enable additional support for genuine extreme hardship cases

g) A discretionary subsidy grant was provided to Town and Parish Councils to 
neutralise the financial effects against their individual taxbase.

5. In 2017/18 it was agreed that the LCTS scheme would adopt the following principals 
in line with Housing Benefit legislation;

i. Removal of the family premium for all new working age claimants
ii. Reduction of backdating of a claim from 6 months to 1 month
iii. Removal of the element of the work related work activity component in 

the calculation of the current scheme for new employment and support 
allowance applicants

iv. Period of absence from Great Britain reduced from 13 weeks to 4 
weeks whilst still being able to claim benefits

Page 108



Contribution Rates across Essex

6. The council has the lowest percentage liability cap within Essex.

Contribution Rate (%)
2013/14   
[...]
 any funding will have a detrimental effect on Thaxted Parish Council continuing to provide and improve 
services to the residents and at a time when the Council is still settling its finances after taking on several services 
that have been devolved from Uttlesford District Council to us such as the Public Toilets and car Park.

The Parish Council therefore wishes to register its fierce objection to the withdrawal of this much needed grant to 
both town and parish councils.  Please therefore consider this letter a formal response to the LCTS consultation 
process.  
 
I would also note that the consultation process for this matter, in terms of communication was incredibly poor, 
placement of matters of such importance to local council would be deemed as necessary and worthy for discussion at 
Full council meetings, the website advertising and a pamphlet questionnaire arriving at some (not all) CIC centers, is 
not, in Thaxted Parish Councils opinion an acceptable form of advertising the consultation Process.  We therefore 
trust that this letter is included as part of the consultation and we look forward to hearing further from you in 
connection to this matter, and to be kept abreast of any developments or proposed changes to the scheme.  

Yours sincerely    

Dena Ludford
Clerk to Thaxted Parish Council

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings on 25 and 26 September 2017
	Minutes of the Meeting on 26 September 2017

	6 Status Report - November 2017
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18
	8 Budget Review and Consultation Outcomes 2018-19
	Appendix A - Council Spending Report
	Appendix B - Council Spending Business Survey Report

	9 2018/19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Consultation Responses
	Report on the public survey about Local Council Tax Support provision in Uttlesford




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 21 
NOVEMBER 2017 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, G Barker, R Chambers, M Felton, B Light 
and E Oliver

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director – 
Resources), V Taylor (Business Improvement and Performance 
Officer) and A Webb (Director - Corporate and Financial 
Services)

Also 
present:

Councillor S Howell (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration)

SC20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies, Harris, LeCount 
and Lemon.

SC21  CHAIRMAN'S THANKS 

The Chairman said the Business Improvement and Performance Officer would 
soon be leaving Uttlesford District Council. He thanked her for her years of 
service and her work on the committee.

SC22  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS ON 25 AND 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 and 26 September 2017 were received 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:

Minutes of 25 September, SC11: paragraphs 11 and 12 to be made one 
paragraph. 

Minutes of the 26 September, SC15: paragraph 4 to read: 

In response to a question from Councillor Felton, the Acting Inspector said Essex 
Parking Partnership were empowered to take action against pavement parking 
and could issue penalties without involving the police, only where there were 
parking restrictions in place.

SC23  STATUS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2017 



The Chairman said he thought the extraordinary Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
September had not been well-structured and he had asked officers to investigate 
potential improvements to the call-in procedure and the structure of meetings.

The Chairman said he had been talking to officers about training for Scrutiny 
Committee members in the New Year from the Centre for Public Scrutiny. He 
would be attending a training session in a few weeks.

SC24  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

For further information on the amendment to the minutes of 26 September 2017, 
the Chairman circulated statements from the police and the North Essex Parking 
Partnership regarding the power of North Essex Parking Partnership to hand out 
penalties for pavement parking. 

The Chairman said officers would be working to bring forward a report on a 
potential investment strategy for the Council.

The Chairman said he had been talking to officers about producing the Cabinet 
Review scoping report on the programme for March. He was concerned that it 
would take time for a working group to complete work on this review, and so it 
would be better if work could begin sooner.

The Chairman said the Pride of Place project was aimed at improving the look 
and feel of Uttlesford. Pavement parking would be a part of this topic.

The Chairman said that with the Local Plan projected to go out to consultation 
next year, it would be good if the upcoming work on affordable housing could be 
brought forward. In response to a question from Councillor Barker, he said the 
topic of affordable housing had been on the work programme for some time and 
it was necessary for the committee to satisfy itself that the policy did not need 
amending.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Light that defining what affordable 
housing should mean to the Council would be a good place to start, the 
Chairman said it was too early to be proposing terms of reference for the working 
group.

SC25 BUDGET REVIEW AND CONSULTATION OUTCOMES 2018-19 

The Chairman said the Scrutiny Committee’s final input on the budget would be 
made at the February meeting. The Assistant Director – Resources said a 
decision by DCLG will have been made about whether the Essex submission to 
be a pilot for 100% business rates pilot was successful by that time.

Members said that the second bullet point in paragraph 12 of the report should 
include reference to the opportunities created by the Council budget, as well as 
its risks.



The Chairman said officers had produced a report to provide members with a 
detailed overview of council housing. This report would be sent out in the next 
few days. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Housing 
Revenue Account cap might be lifted.

The Assistant Director – Resources gave a summary of how the current system 
of business rates worked. She said she would send a briefing note round to 
members about this system.

Councillor Chambers entered the meeting.

In response to a question from Councillor Oliver, the Assistant Director – 
Resources said the Council would not pay a levy on bad debt. If the Council 
failed to collect enough tax to collect its baseline need, it could potentially 
receive top-up funding from central government. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services the response rate to this year’s 
consultation had been very good. The team had made it easier for people to 
respond by including a pull-out questionnaire and a pre-paid envelope in 
Uttlesford Life. The Council would likely continue to use this method. 

In response to a question from Councillor Dean, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said the methodology used for presenting the responses to 
Question 1 was an industry-standard approach and one which was 
recommended by the providers of the Council’s consultation software. 

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Cabinet Member – Finance 
and Administration said he would go through the results of the consultation to 
inform himself of residents’ views. He needed to be sure he had listened to 
people living in the district before decisions were taken. However, he would also 
need to use his own judgement when deciding upon budget allocation.

Members said some statistics included in the report were unhelpful because of 
their margin for error and the way they had been presented.

Members said it was possible that the public did not see car parks as a 
particularly big priority because many people did not use them and because they 
were taken for granted. It was also difficult to tell how many people considered 
car parks a high priority in comparison to services which were considered to be 
‘key services’.

The Chairman said he was concerned that responses were skewed because a 
disproportionate amount of people over 55 had replied. In response, the Cabinet 
Member – Finance and Administration said he believed a response rate of about 
250 people still gave an accurate representation of resident opinion, and that 
younger people could have participated if they had wanted to.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said one questionnaire had been 
sent to every household, and so it was likely that a greater amount of older 
people had replied because they were the homeowners.



The Cabinet Member – Finance and Administration said it was easy to try to 
over-analyse the figures presented.

Councillor Chambers said many of the comments made were simply people 
presenting a wish list to Uttlesford District Council, and some even referenced 
issues which the council was not in control of. Councillor Asker said there was a 
level of ignorance amongst some of the public about the responsibilities of 
different tiers of government, and education was necessary to resolve this.

The Chairman noted there had been a lower level of responses to the business 
consultation. Councillor Barker said this could be due to the phrasing of the 
questions in the consultation. 

SC26 2018/19 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME AND CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES 

The Chairman said it would be good to simplify the consultation for next year. At 
present, it appeared to be a lot of effort for little new information. Two points to 
note were that the number of people benefitting from the system had reduced, 
and people were now more supportive of protecting grants made to parish 
councils.

The Chairman said the highest number of comments made in response to the 
consultation were about social matters.

Members agreed that working age people previously on Council Tax Benefit 
should not have to pay more than 12.5% of the council tax bill.

The Cabinet Member – Finance and Administration said many members of the 
public found the questionnaire about the scheme challenging.

Councillor Light said withdrawing discretionary support grants would put some 
town and parish councils in a difficult situation. She asked if another source of 
funds for the grants could be found.

The Chairman said town and parish councils benefitted financially from the New 
Homes Bonus.

 
Councillor Barker said town and parish councils had known about the plan for 
the reduction and then abolition of the support grant, and so they should be 
prepared for the consequences of it. 

The Cabinet Member – Finance and Administration said the most obvious 
source of funds to continue to ensure that money was invested in the community 
was through the grant. He did not believe the Council should be cutting the 
budget elsewhere.

The Chairman said the Council Tax base increased each year, and he could not 
see any benefit in continuing to supply the grant.



The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the subsidiary grant amount 
was based on the number of Local Council Tax Scheme claimants in each town 
and parish.

The meeting finished at 9:20pm.


